

No. 98-1648

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GUY MITCHELL, ET AL.,
Petitioner,

v.

MARY L. HELMS, ET AL.
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE FOR
THE PETITIONERS**

John W. Whitehead
Steven H. Aden (Counsel of Record)
Jennifer R. Schans
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
1445 East Rio Road
Charlottesville, Virginia 22901
(804) 978-3888

August 19, 1999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. STATEMENT OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
INTEREST AND INTRODUCTION 2

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. CHAPTER 2 AND LA. REV. STAT. ANN. §
 17: 351- 52 BENEFIT THE CHILDREN
 AND PARENTS OF JEFFERSON
 PARISH ON A RELIGION NEUTRAL
 BASIS AND ARE THEREFORE NOT
 SUBJECT TO AN ESTABLISHMENT
 CLAUSE CHALLENGE
 4

 B. THE SUPREME COURT’S RECENT
 ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE
 JURISPRUDENCE HAS ELIMINATED
 THE FOUNDATIONAL
 PRESUMPTIONS UPON WHICH
 APPELLANTS RELY TO URGE THE
 CONSTITUTIONAL INFIRMITY OF
 THE AID IN QUESTION
 8

C. IN LIGHT OF THE COURT’S RECENT JURISPRUDENCE, THE PROGRAM IN QUESTION DOES NOT IMPERMISSIBLY ADVANCE OR INHIBIT RELIGION 12

IV. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997) *passim*

Aguilar v. Felton, 473 U.S. 402 (1985) 8,10

Board of Educ. of Central Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen, 392 U.S. 236 (1967) 5, 14

Borden v. Louisiana State Bd. of Educ., 168 La. 1005 (1929) 6

Bradfield v. Roberts, 175 U.S. 291 (1899) 5

Cochran v. Louisiana State Bd. of Educ., 281 U.S. 370 (1930) 5, 6

Committee for Pub. Educ. and Religious Liberty v. Nyquist, 413 U.S. 756 (1973) 9

Everson v. Board of Educ. of the Township of Ewing, 330 U.S. 1 (1946) 5, 6

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 411 U.S. 192 (1973) 9,11-13

Meek v. Pittenger, 421 U.S. 349 (1974) 8-14

Mueller v. Allen, 463 U.S. 388 (1982) 5

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995) 10, 11

School Dist. of the City of Grand Rapids v. Ball, 473 U.S. 373 (1985) 10, 11

Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985) 16

Witters v. Washington Dep't of Servs. for the Blind, 474 U.S. 481 (1985) *passim*

Wolman v. Walter, 433 U.S. 229 (1976) 6, 8-14

Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist., 509 U.S. 1 (1993) *passim*

Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306 (1952) 3, 7, 11

Statutes, Regulations and Rules

20 U.S.C. § 1400 *et seq.* 7, 9

20 U.S.C. § 7301 *et seq.* (1994) *passim*

LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 17: 351-52 (West 1999) *passim*

OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3317. 06 (B),(C) 13

Other Sources

Note, *Reinventing the Lemon: Agostini v. Felton and the Changing Nature of Establishment Clause Jurisprudence*, Jeremy T. Bunnaw, 1998 WIS. L. REV. 1133, 1157 (1998) 13

No. 98-1648
